

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF EMPLOYEES OF THE STATE
OF MINNESOTA COURT SYSTEM AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
CAROLINE A. COOK
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

December 6, 2017

277498

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Court Should Reconsider <i>Abood</i> , Because It Failed to Evaluate Union-Shop Arrangements under the Heightened Constitutional Scrutiny Required by This Court’s First Amendment Precedents.....	5
II. IPLRA’s Compulsory-Fee Provision Cannot Survive Heightened First Amendment Scrutiny	7
A. Public Unions Will Act as Exclusive Representatives Without Compulsory Fees.....	9
1. Exclusive Representatives Enjoy Numerous Powers and Privileges	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. Because Exclusive Representative is a Coveted Position of Great Privilege, Public Unions Will Embrace the Role Without Forced Compensation	15
B. Total Control Over Grievance Adjustment Is an Additional Benefit that Vastly Outweighs the Negligible Costs of Processing Free-Rider's Grievances	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ALPA v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	7
<i>Clark Cty. Classroom Teachers Ass’n v.</i> <i>Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 532 P.2d 1032 (Nev. 1975)	13
<i>Connecticut State Fed’n of Teachers v.</i> <i>Bd. of Edu. Members</i> , 538 F.2d 471 (2d Cir. 1976)	13
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry.</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	3
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v.</i> <i>W. Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975)	19
<i>FEC v. NEA</i> , 457 F. Supp. 1102 (D.D.C. 1978)	14
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	5
<i>Keller v. Shorba</i> , No. 17-cv-01965 (D. Minn.)	2
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emp. Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Memphis Am. Fed'n of Teachers Local 2032 v. Bd. of Edu.</i> , 534 F.2d 699 (6th Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	12
<i>Neal v. Newspaper Holdings, Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Newspaper Guild/CWA v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 645 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	12
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 833 F.2d 1195 (6th Cir. 1987).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Perry Edu. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educator's Ass'n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)</i>	13
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc., 487 U.S. 781 (1988)</i>	6
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)</i>	6
<i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville Ry., 323 U.S. 192 (1944)</i>	17
<i>Sweeney v. Pence, 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014)</i>	17
<i>Williams v. NLRB, 105 F.3d 787 (2d. Cir. 1996)</i>	14
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n, 555 U.S. 353 (2009)</i>	14

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. I	2, 3, 7, 8
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	2
5 U.S.C. § 7102	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7111	15
5 U.S.C. § 7113	15
5 U.S.C. § 7114	15
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/4	11
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/6	14, 19
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/6(b).....	10
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/6(c)	13
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/6(d).....	18
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/8	19
19 Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 1304	12
19 Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 1304(c)	14
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1101.701	12
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1101.702	12
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1101.705	14
Cal. Gov't Code § 3543.1(b).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Minn. Comp. Laws § 423.14(1)(c)	17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.26	17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.215	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 432.201(1)(a)	17
Minn. Stat. § 179A.06, Subd. 1	10
Minn. Stat. § 179A.06, Subd. 3	13
Minn. Stat. § 179A.06, Subd. 6	14
Minn. Stat. § 179A.06(3)	1
Minn. Stat. § 179A.07	10
Minn. Stat. § 179A.07, Subd. 2(a)	11
Minn. Stat. § 179A.102	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 273-A:3	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 10-7E-15	11
N.M. Stat. Ann., § 10-7E-26	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4117.04	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
<i>About NFFE: Who We Are</i> , http://goo.gl/qRLxpM	16
AFGE, <i>At A Glance</i> , https://goo.gl/9WUDPN	16
Andrew Buttarro, <i>Stalemate at the Supreme Court: Friedrichs v. California Teacher’s Association, Public Unions, and Free Speech</i> , 20 <i>Tex. Rev. L. & Pol.</i> 341 (2016)	16
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Union Members Summary</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Labor (Jan. 26, 2017)	17
Charles W. Baird, <i>Toward Equality and Justice in Labor Markets</i> , 20 <i>J. Soc. Pol’y & Econ. Stud.</i> 163 (1995)	9
Chris Edwards, <i>Public Sector Unions and Rising Costs of Employee Compensation</i> , 30 <i>Cato J.</i> 87 (2010).	16
Heather Weiner, <i>Illinois Unions Wrote the Laws they Blame in ‘Fair Share’ Debate</i> ,” <i>Illinois Policy</i> (Feb. 28, 2015)	9
John C. Moorhouse, <i>Compulsory Unionism and the Free-Rider Doctrine</i> , 2 <i>Cato J.</i> 619 (1982) . . .	18, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Joseph D. Reid & Michael M. Kurth, <i>The Contribution of Exclusive Representation to Union Strength</i> , 5 J. Labor Research 4 (1984)	14
Matt Grossman, <i>Right to Work Effects Overblown</i> , Michigan Policy Wonk, Michigan State University Institute for Public Policy and Social Research (Mar. 15, 2016)	17
